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Site

(a) Fanshan

Sample No.  Unearthed No. Name Color Appearance
ZJ1-1 M14: 80 Tube (cong) Ivory white Good luster
ZJ1-11 M14: 224 ]()tl,f;: Pale green Partial cutted

Arc-shaped
ZIWK II1-1 M16: 3 Pendant Yellow With green spot, good luster
(Huang)
ZIWKII3  MIS:6 Tube Pale blue Partial corroded,
(cong) good luster
ZJWK 1II-1-4 M20: 96 Crest-shaped Comb spine Yellow Good luster
ZIJWK III-1-11 M20: 121 Tube (cong) Yellow With blue spot,
ZIWKII-1-14  M20: 143 Axe cap Yellow
(yue)
ZIWK III-1-15  M20: 144-1 Axe (yue) Yellow One side corroded
ZIWKIII-1-16  M20: 144-2 Axe base Yellow
ZIWKII-1-17  M20: 172 Disc (bi) Deep green  Damaged, with cutting
Trace on one side
ZJWK III-1-21 M20: 132 Hairpin finals, Pendant Green Fine polished
ZJWK 1I-1-22 M20: 125 Belt hook Yellow Slightly corroded
Z11-3 M14: 133-1  Awl-shaped ornament  Yellow Heavy corroded into
two segments
ZJ1-7 M14: 186 Hollow finals ornament Brown Heavy corroded and
damaged
ZJ1-19 M21: 13 Lithic tube Pale purple Un-polished
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Site Photo Sample No.  Unearthed No. Name Color Appearance
. . With yellow spot,
‘ ZJ1-9 M14: 199 Lithic axe Pale purple polished
. - With yellow
] ZJWK II1-2 Ml6: 44 Lithic axe Pale purple Spots, polished
(a) Fanshan |
; Well polished,
Z]1-16 M21: 21 Lithic axe Deep blue Tube-drilled on
two sides
i ZJ1-17 M21:23 Lithic axe purple End damaged
; ZJWK III-2-2 M4: 34 Arc-shaped pendant Light green ‘With brown spots
- ZJWK III-2-9 M9: 6 Crest-shaped comb spine Green
F ZIJWK 11I-2-13 M9: 14 Axe (yue) Yelow, with spots
ZJWK 1II-2-14 M9: 8 Awl-shaped ornament
! ZJWK 1II-2-15 M9: 4 Tube (cong) Yellow With brown spots
. . Flat with hole
(b) Yaoshan ZJWK 112-1 MI10: 14 Axe (yue) Pale white on top side
7127 Ml1: 15 Handle Pale white | attened bar with
aring
ZJ2-8 Ml11: 72 Handle Pale white T-shaped
7J2-10 M11: 58 Disc Pale yellow Center hole
ZJ2-3 MS: 26 Tube Deep green Barrel-shaped
712-6 M11: 19 Turquoise bead Green Semi-sphere with

a hole
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Site Photo Sample No  Unearthed No. Name Color Appearance
ZIJWK 115-7 M4: 4 Crest-shaped Comb spine Light yellow Ladder-shaped,
smooth surface
. . With brown spots
ZJWK 115-6 M4: 2 Tube (cong) Light green, translucent and slits
Heavy corroded,
ZIWK 1I5-1 M3: 11 Disc (bi) Pale blue with
Fiber structure
(©)
Huiguanshan
ZIWK 115-8 M4: 6 Fork object Pale white Round with three
raised tips, smooth
ZIJWK 115-9 M3: 22 Tube
ZIJWK 1I5-10 M4: 14-1 Tube Light yellow
ZJWK 113-1 02LTIC: 1 Disc (bi) fragment Pale white
ZIWK1I3-8  02LTIT7®@: 4 Tube (cong) fragment Pale white
(d) Tangshan
. Abrasive stone for Rough essence,
ZIWK 113-13  02LTIT1®): 6 jade making Deep brown polished
ZIWK [3-17 02LTITI2@: 40  APrasive stone for Deep brown Damaged, rough

jade making essence
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2.1 AR EE X-5149% YA (external beam
proton induced X-ray emission, PIXE)

SR T ROk X 9O6 0 i (PIXE) ik

X HE AR EAT oy e . IR AR A EUR A EAR A B

WS TN A% S50 = AT Y. ¥ %%k NEC9SDH-2 Hi
HIANEgs, RIWANK PIXE SR, 204 (1)
T R AN AL 3.0 MeV A7 1) AEME L
JETFR, BFE5 KRS Z2ELL7.5 um B Kapton JEAHRE;
FEAE T KA, BEE Kapton i 10 mm, i H %
1Ti% Kapton BEFIZ5/S, Bk AE S 1L bRt RN
2.8 MeV, WHFE R 1 mm, HiKH 0.01 nA. X 572k
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F SILO)ZR 35, R GE% Mn 1) Ka(5.9 keV) g
3 ¥ (full width half maximum, FWHM) 4 165 eV.

AR A3 RE TS, R GUPIX-96 /3 MEAT iR 1% 4347,

MASEE S PR TR T 11(Z= 1D I C E A L.
SEG K FARYERE S AE 22, AR PIXE X K I Ca
M5 BT REUEIL 2 nglg, % Z JCER BT R UL
20 ug/g. A T MASBESH Na B8 &, AT e S
A He SALH, BABT i RSBRIBCHFE. 50 3RS0
LR ZEALE SR A, IREICER LRSI RN 15%
JoA . VEAN (1) S50 Ik AR L SCHR[14].

2.2 X-HHA15H(X-ray diffraction, XRD)

XRD SEHK 8 B2 A R R AL 2 5000 =
# D8 Advance X-5 £R AT, S0 AR & £ 40 kV,
B 40 mA, KH CuKoy (1K 4=0.154056 nm)X 5 £
K Si(LiyERMIgs. BT X St A AR i 48 )] 1 PR
B, PESE AR RT 15 mm, 5EEA KT 35 mm.

2.3 ot it (Laser Raman spectroscopy)

P 2GR L — I L R HORE S R SO,
A5 2P i 45 Fa A5 e P SERTR I 77, xR
mi KN BARGE S JE SR, A A W A R () — el
HUTB.

ARSI SR A B 22 AT o0 e il s 56 5 vk
Dilor 24 #4277 f] LabRan-1B 74 34 W i 2 i
1. LI ZH0h: He-Ne WO OGS K 632.8 nm,
I 4.3 mW, 100 f590%%; 100 pm Fk4%, £ 18 CCD &
DA, AR 1 pwm?, 05 RE 5 7 263G I
B HFR AR IE.

AT BRI N A 35 b4 1) 1 5 s IR 3 s
BT, X5 A AR S AR PIXE $ AR BEAT
T AR B AR B A (PR B0 TR GE

3 SLIGEER

3.1 RUEEHEFEZAE M

HI PIXE VETCH3 0 M T 59 FREh, WAL 7
BT & AR ST Aoy A RS RIGE N A BRI E N A
B T AACRIE LA A 1 PIXE 23 HT 45 R WK 2(a).

311 BAABESR 47 4
ZR BRI EAMAE S LL MgO, Si0, fil CaO

hE, R 2SS B o A O 4y
¥, FR)N: MgO 20.9%~24.7%, SiO, 54.3%~60.2%,
CaO 9.4%~12.9%, 1537 [N 41 (tremolite, 14 5 4514 2
J CayMg;sSigOx(OH),) AL 7 B MgO 24.8%,
Si0, 59.2%, CaO 13.8% thi—3. T &N A4+
Mg-Fe W LLSE R RRIGAE, HEBRBEAR, 71)
WAE. BEERES T Fe,O5 380, 2 N A1l a1
i A7 (actinolite, 1h2745KI 3K Cay(Mg,Fe)sSis0a,(OH),).
WM IR A, YeE + LU R=Mg/(Mg+Fe), 41 E B
ZIWKIII-1-17 [ R ELAE(Mg/(Mg+Fe))<0.9, hi% A £
B A, HaZ BN A, SE LA e T Al
B A TR 2(a) .

FIFH XRD Lo Hrikdle 7 20 2EEEM, B
ZIWKIII-1-21 A#), XRD ZrHras &0, HE% X
SERATH T ST dE AL d {E4 3.103, 2.686, 1.571,
1.509, 1.433, 5FIHKIENA KM T d 18 3.133, 2.71,
1.580, 1.509 I 1.441 #H1LL, Jmid A AF g™ B 1
JEZR T FES ZTWKII-1-21 5 FHEN AT XRD E i,
R4S RE S EBE ZIWKII-1-17 152 X 5 27 5 g
(KA T FEHL d 180 8.835, 8.289, 4.470, 3.105, 2.690,
2.520, 1.615 1 1.436, J& TP A KRR E 2).

t T30t Raman Y6 ROGHE £/, 0] LI X
A SRR S HEATIF ST, AU Raman Y6 TCH 4 Mt
T2 T 8 AFFE S IR a5 HA. 328 IR A e WU 45 1) 1 ik
R i i A&, FL Raman I7E 1054, 934, 670 526, 393 Fl
225 cm' X %% Raman W44y HIACE T HEIR 45 R A HF 4R
(Si-O-Si) 5k K AEHF R (Si-ON) I 4 e 5 . k4 DU i
AR sh O P 3 Ha] A HAE Y ZI1-1 () Raman
N6 i by A S DY AR Si-O-Si X BR A8 4 Ik B
Raman I5(670 cm™) A & Si-O HIAERFRH4E 37 5) Raman
BRI (1057 ecm™), 53iE N 4T Raman W FL A H20T.

BTG O S FOE N A ) XRD Az 2 6 )
£ TR Y N o 2L N7 T2 ) TRl s e st s 2 1
'] Raman 6 45 919 0] DUAR 47 M 56 0E PIXE 74 % 19
325 DN A R B DN A - B R A TR ) o3 B 4 AL

312 HEBNAREMS

BN AT R 28 FEONHEIE 38 AETEAE . UnFLuk
M A RS 10 1. P R i gUH B R 4% 344, FEA
5 153 LA MgO, SiO, A4 =, IR s MgO
41.4%, SiO, 47.2% 5 W44 (serpentine, 477 4 #4)
i Mgg[Si4010](OH)g) (K FLiE{H MgO 43.6%, SiO, 44.1%
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Name and

Chemical composition (wt%)

Tomb Sample No. measured point Na;0 MgO ALO; SiO, P,0 SO; K0 CaO TiO, Cr,0; MnO Fe,0; NiO CuO ZnO Main phases
M4 ZJ1-1 Tube 4.66 24.6 3.79 55.3 1.190.00 0.00 9.58 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.66 0.000.02 0.020.987 Tremolite
ZJ1-11a Disc, green gel 3.32 21.6 3.00 54.9 1.070.00 0.00 11.3 0.00 0.00 0.03 4.74 0.000.00 0.03 0.900 Tremolite
Ml6 ZIJWK 111-1a Arc-shaped, white 1.23 247 1.39 59.7 0.080.00 0.00 12.2 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.65 0.000.00 0.000.987 Tremolite
M18 ZJWK II1-3 Tube 0.28 24.5 1.12 60.1 0.190.00 0.07 12.9 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.82 0.000.00 0.000.983 Tremolite
ZIWK 11I-1-4 Crest-shaped 0.31 253 0.54 60.1 0.330.00 0.05 12.7 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.67 0.000.00 0.020.987 Tremolite
ZIJWK III-1-11 Tube 0.88 244 1.69 59.4 0.450.00 0.07 12.1 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.96 0.000.00 0.000.981 Tremolite
ZIWK III-1-14 Axe cap 0.68 25.3 0.65 59.8 0.330.00 0.05 12.4 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.75 0.000.00 0.000.985 Tremolite
M20 ZIWK III-1-15a Axe 0.00 24.8 0.83 60.2 0.290.00 0.06 12.9 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.79 0.000.00 0.020.984 Tremolite
ZJWK III-1-16 Axe base 0.19 24.6 0.61 60.2 0.370.00 0.07 13.0 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.78 0.000.00 0.050.984 Tremolite
ZIJWK I-1-17b Disc, damaged 0.59 214 1.23 57.6 0.190.00 0.08 12.5 0.03 0.00 0.11 6.27 0.000.00 0.030.871 Tremolite-actinolite
ZJWK 1II-1-21 Hairpin finals pendant 0.15 24.6 1.34 58.0 0.250.00 0.03 12.8 0.05 0.00 0.11 2.72 0.000.00 0.000.947 Tremolite
@ ZJWK 1III-1-22a Belt hook 0.31 239 1.37 59.7 0.310.00 0.07 12.9 0.03 0.06 0.05 1.25 0.000.00 0.050.974 Tremolite
Fanshan Mi4 Z11-3 Awl-shaped ornament 4.80 432 3.84 46.9 1.020.00 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.000.00 0.00 Antigorite
Z11-7 Hollow finals ornament 5.32 36.8 7.58 47.9 1.110.00 0.20 0.14 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.000.00 0.00 Antigorite
M21 ZJ1-19a Lithic tube 3.89 29.5 3.85 58.5 0.800.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00 3.19 013 0.00 0.00 Talc
M14 ZJ1-9b Axe, gel, deep color 1.16 5.33 87.4 3.47 0.000.21 0.10 0.03 2.07 0.03 0.00 0.12 0.000.00 0.00 Corundum
ZJWK 1I1-2a Axe, black segment 0.00 1.18 91.8 0.91 0.080.00 0.09 0.00 3.14 0.05 0.00 2.79 0.000.00 0.00 Corundum and diaspore
Ml6  ZIWKII1-2b Axe, black surface 0.51 1.83 749 19.2 0.110.00 0.86 0.13 1.67 0.00 0.00 0.75 0.000.00 0.00 Corundum and diaspore
ZIWK 111-2¢ Axe, yellow surface 0.54 1.17 69.4 22.1 0.120.00 3.78 0.07 2.33 0.03 0.00 0.40 0.000.00 0.00 Corundum and diaspore
ZJ1-16a Axe, black point 1.06 1.64 7.83 82.7 1.620.06 1.01 0.04 0.55 0.00 0.00 3.43 0.000.00 0.00 Alumina rock with abundant silica
M21 ZJ1-16b Axe, crude surface 1.49 229 234 62.3 0.850.41 4.28 0.32 0.75 0.00 0.00 3.95 0.000.00 0.00 Alumina rock with abundant silica
ZJ1-17 Axe, brown 0.54 2.22 29.2 60.2 0.910.00 0.88 0.07 1.20 0.00 0.00 4.68 0.000.00 0.00 Alumina rock with abundant silica
ZJ1-18 Axe 0.89 3.86 229 59.8 1.110.06 3.64 0.22 0.88 0.00 0.00 6.59 0.000.00 0.03 Alumina rock with abundant silica
M4 ZJWK III-2-2 Arc-shaped 0.50 24.08 1.37 59.620.360.15 0.06 12.840.02 0.05 0.06 0.86 0.000.00 0.020.982 Tremolite
ZJWK 11I-2-9 Crest-shaped 0.00 24.49 0.80 58.990.290.00 0.05 13.01 0.04 0.00 0.16 2.17 0.000.00 0.000.957 Tremolite
MO ZJWK 1III-2-13a Axe 0.68 24.53 1.30 58.680.430.60 0.08 12.660.02 0.04 0.05 0.93 0.000.00 0.020.981 Tremolite
(b) ZIWK III-2-14 Awl-shaped 0.54 24.65 1.16 59.140.360.11 0.04 12.920.02 0.03 0.06 0.88 0.000.01 0.07 0.982 Tremol%te
Yaoshan ZJWK III-2-15 Tube 0.71 24.41 1.26 59.090.360.00 0.08 13.050.03 0.02 0.06 0.89 0.000.00 0.040.982 Tremol;te
MI10 ZJWK 112-1 Axe 1.37 24.33 2.31 57.750.160.00 0.08 11.98 0.00 0.00 0.09 1.94 0.000.00 0.000.996 Tremolite
7J2-7 Handle, gel 2.61 23.3 3.60 57.1 0.600.00 0.00 11.0 0.03 0.00 0.02 1.67 0.000.02 0.000.965 Tremolite
Mll 7J2-8 Handle, segment 2.78 23.0 3.45 56.9 0.450.15 0.00 11.4 0.07 0.00 0.05 1.62 0.000.00 0.000.966 Tremolite
7J12-10 Ring plaque 3.19 243 3.02 56.4 0.990.08 0.00 11.3 0.05 0.00 0.04 0.62 0.000.00 0.000.987 Tremolite
M8 7J2-3 Tube 0.65 3.64 36.2 46.3 1.100.20 9.92 0.00 0.18 0.04 0.03 1.68 0.000.00 0.00 Muscovite
Ml1 7J2-6 Turquoise bead 1.58 2.93 39.8 3.59 31.90.73 0.10 0.29 0.21 0.06 0.00 6.05 0.0012.7 0.10 Turquoise
M4 ZJWK 1I5-7 Crest-shaped ornam. 1.18 20.65 6.76 57.430.31 0.38 11.040.11 0.00 0.15 1.96 0.000.00 0.954 Tremolite
M3 ZIJWK II5-1a Disc, white 1.19 21.64 1.03 57.830.26 0.03 12.66 0.04 0.00 0.09 5.21 0.030.00 0.892 Tremolite-actinolite
(c) ZJWK 115-9 Tube 1.16 40.52 3.28 53.430.21 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.00 0.00 1.23 0.000.00 Lizardite
Huiguan ZJWK II5-6a Tube 0.78 0.79 39.2647.560.20 10.83 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.000.00 Muscovite
shan M4 ZJWK II5-6b Tube 1.14 0.93 39.5846.850.21 10.63 0.09 0.07 0.00 0.02 0.45 0.000.02 Muscovite
ZJWK 115-8 Forked object 0.15 37.67 0.93 60.170.19 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.78 0.000.00 Talc
ZJWK 1I5-10 Tube 1.24 32.17 7.86 55.880.25 0.62 0.10 0.25 0.00 0.00 1.63 0.000.00 Lizardite
Collection ZJWK II3-1 Disc, fragment 0.00 22.99 0.33 58.800.470.00 0.07 12.87 0.00 0.00 0.04 4.38 0.000.04 0912 Tremolite
(d) T7 ZJWK 113-8 Tube, fragment 0.00 20.68 1.67 57.610.410.00 0.04 13.330.00 0.00 0.11 6.15 0.000.00 0.869 Tremolite-actinolite
Tangshan Tl ZJWK 1I3-13  Abrasive stone for jade making 0.44 1.08 8.72 85.050.370.00 1.07 0.17 0.27 0.00 0.05 2.78 0.000.00 Quartz
T12 ZJWK 113-17 Abrasive stone for jade making 0.00 0.72 21.84 70.680.500.00 3.58 0.36 1.09 0.00 0.00 1.19 0.00 0.00 Alumina rock with abundant silica
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FEdh Z31-3 HETE AR MAAH S i e 8CH AR &, 4
SR, RTRIRE N ) XRD P A AT S5 s P AR 6] 58 i A7 AR 35
KZES, RS Ba8 A SR BRI R A k.
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%% @O ALO; A T0%LL I, &1 Si0, MgO X
TiO,, WIFEN ZIWKII-1-2, 3 % #H N % (corundum,
ALO;) 51K 4547 (diaspore, b2 45 # X h AIO(OH))
WAk, 76 XRD 3% A B 5k Wi T R 7K B 1)
f7 5 0 (L 18] 6), fF Raman JGiE A — 40 51
a-ALO; FFAEE, 55 [R)W#E 5247 1) Raman W43 141
(LE7); @ ALO; &l 8%~29%, SiO, 75 K 60%~
80% It &4 /L& ) MgO, Fe,0s, Na,O & K,0, ftf i
ZJ1-16, ZJ1-17 ¢ ZI1-18, J& T & st R £h i 4.

32 RRINEZSEMS

FH PIXE JC #5270 M7 45 LERE S, AL 2F 85 3T o
W5 RE N A REAEE N A, AR B2 A5
My 25 IR WLZR 2(b).

3.2.1 EAATES 40 75

fh2E i3 BL MgO, SiO, 1 CaO k1, HiBNAI
PR A IR 3. Fe,05 S BA%, AREIMA P
AP, 2 X-SHERATile, A E N A RS,

3.2.2 HEENf AR 3 1

Hrlegrcateig A a8/ ML, T8 T — i W
5 e 8CA TS LA ). A S A ERFE S 1
fF(Z12-6), I FE FAL B A P,0s 31.9%, CaO
12.7%, Al,O; 39.8%, Fe,0; 6.1%. %¢FA 47 (turquoise,
b5 45 # 2 Ca(ALFe)s(H20)4(PO4)4(OH)g) 1 44 57 41
% h Ca0 9.8%, AlLO5 37.6%, P,Os 34.9%, H,0 17.7%.
B Al S Fe 1] LLSE A5 (Rl A, %A Sl
B p A BB B8, XRD M4 RE W E s st
AL 8). A7 LA A = BE R A FE 5 232-3,
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38.5%, K,0 11.8%, H,0 4.5%)5ic, XRD 43 #r4 5L 3%
B E B B =B, BB = BRI 9).
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ZIWKIIS-1 J& T N A -BHE A B K8, A2 Rk
3 W3R 2(c). XRD F1 Raman Y6 i85 A 52 T 3B N A
Y.

332 JEENARTES 4

b 1 RS T R R EERE S ZIWKTT5-6 [R1462%
%4> A AlLOs 39.3%~39.6%, SiO, 46.9%~47.6%, K,O
10.6%~10.8%, S5FEE Z32-3 Tor8an. WAL 2E R
VI AT IR T OB, 5ok, =X KR
ZIWKII5-8 1] 2405 B o MgO 37.7%, SiO; 60.2%.
XIHEJCPDS KA, AR I 2 X kit 5 A
X-SH LR AN A (LI 10), HIAR KIILABY 4 W
BT, RIFES i A Ak, WA
WL S he e BN LAY, KA
ZIWKIIS-9 Fl ZYWKII5-10 () 32 BAL 2 43 4 A7 e
i MgO 32.2%~40.5%, SiO, 53.4%~55.9%, Al,05 3.3%~
7.9%, Fe,Os 1.2%~1.6%. PiEFEhH#5A Fl e 80
(lizardite, ¥ 2% 45 1) 2 (Mg, Al)5(Si,Al),05(OH),) ) HF
TEAIT 5 U

3.4 BELghEE 2 G

B LB bk — A R SCAR I ST B B o A D
ithk, SRR EE R RORE RO — 2 TR B TR
FHRPUR T 885k 5. F PIXE CHIENT T 19 £HFE &
RSP
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PIXE {H24ia) 43 T 45 5 338 [N A0 FGE [N A4 -BH S
AR A AL, WIFE S ZIWKII3-1, ZJWKII3-8
(W% 2(d)). XRD 1 Raman Y1523 H7-t 1F S2 AR
FINA.

342 WwgCAMEF S ERERE 4 1

PIXE AT 2 2 oA FE - MgO 32.6%~
44.3%, Si0,51.3%~64.2%, 58047 BBk %43
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A 10% /47 (3K 2(d)), 7F Raman Y — 0 i
fo-Si0, FEAEIECILE 11). S5—28)8 T & M rkig £h i
FAT, WA ZIWKII3-17, 3 Si0, & & AE 70% /44
ALO; AL 20% /i 47, IS A/ DET K O(WAR 2(d)).

35 BNARESAMEITCR ST

N T BRRWIL AR R 3 k3 1603 T A 2
KA BRI, Bl R T ATk X S8
J67 (PIXE) Ml 52 o AR K 28 F1 K A P i ot 3% 7 &
DU SR FFIE RO 0 2. AR YEM 37 BN
AW ELRMMETTRENE LR IE 3. 4 T HRAR
WA BRI R TR =R, R3IPIVHT R
P K 1 BERR AR i O b L 4 1) K 3% ZITWKIT5-6) (1)
(S n 18

M3 R DAE Y, iz R s e - E
AR R ARFE S, 32 D 8O0 F N Bk (Fe) AL (Cu),
EaPE(A 6. HE. S0 R ESSE)H Fe Al Cu )
TrREITYUE. BEMER T EMEICE FEN Zn, Mn
Az %5, i HLEE 8L i A= B A 0 R
FE i & A B A R Ak G 2% Rb AT S

4 LRERTIE

WA R WL A BT R B R S 9 1301 K
SICH TR, BtH S L AT IR,

4.1 EHRMEHK S CHERARER

T, Wi S, DR RO R FR e B R B |
£17), FRF5E 1 L 27 R0 R BT M 0 T e 1 25 4.
R, EVPRERSRSREF, a2 0 L4 K
. TORLZR M AR A B R, 46 T IH A A A
W1 NAE SN TA R R b, A IR AT e k)
Mg il . SEny B GE, nT LA SR EIEAR AL 2%
AR, B A AT 28 3 A 2% v e it 1. R 0N
TEFEAE H BAT R NG T 456 AR B 7K

76 [ 7 R SCAR T B, 5 Rk O TN A 1Y
T, T AR N AR, B A
AR, R, AR IS RN T, HLm . E R
W CAK(B.C.3200 4E~B.C.2200 4F)LLRT, nyn] dbi e
1£(B.C.5000 4£~B.C.4500 ) A1 15 55 4t 3L 4k (B.C.5000
4FE~B.C.3000 F)I I, Hr Eam EE R RN, A
RERAT AR, A IR TN A I AR /N, RA RS
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FENA FEAECALAY, RS, BB, BB B
&, XSSO R RIS VIASE. L s 4,
ROTCUE ), Ry SO b B st ik (1) M20, M22
FEE LR M9 X 3 e KSR R AL AR AT A
SR, ERDLFEAEIEN A, sthkd K] #8813
WA AR, ZEh RS2 Hlm, HERE
PUE N AT F. B Y i BRI iRt o, AR
SO YR, A BRHREA R SEg £ 8%, %
FAFESEHRN, XG0} Gt 2w H =48 k&
PUJG AL #8722 R 8 1) 5 .

AR R T, 3 A s A AR, Bl
R R S R A B DL s A R (ALOS)
TR B, e i FOR R R s 5. Bl
EHASHIRE, AE AR RS, SR 3% A
AR XA LA S B R st bk 1
TR W — .

WL AW s hE B 0 R8s Ay 20% 8 JEiE
WA RS, R FEohacf . Sakiefr. MK
LA, BRI NE, EER S 2. A R
FER A D R IERAA A, TR L b T BT R Vi U
(1) W7 A 2% I ARG ZE 3R, AW HE S A (B.C.5000 4 ~
B.C.3000 %)% J¥: 111 30 46(B.C.3000 4E~B.C.20004F),
BIEAR, S ORI, 5 1 R LEREAR R,
XN e S SR P A O, FRIEVLR A= S-AA 41, 1T
e BRI M EE . —, AR T
A (R ERAT P ], e TR A6 5 e A,
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R3 WHLARHRERIER D HETENARERSH R PIXE METERATELSR

Chemical composition (ng/g)

Tomb Sample No. Name and. Unearthed No.

measured point Mn Fe NiCu ZnGaAs Rb Sr Y Zr Hg CoCr
ZJ1-10a Axe, gel M14: 206 44 12954 2 4494 0 2 11224 0 210
Mi14 ZJ1-10b Axe, gel M14: 206 0 1644 3 0 2 462 36 29 32418 0 290

ZJ1-11 Disc MI14:224 553331514831 71 1 8 2 0 2425 0 O
M16 ZIJWK 1I1-1 Arc-shaped ornament M16: 3 318 455061301130 0 0 3 1431 0 0O
MI18 ZJWK 111-3 Tube (cong) MI18: 6 389 574018231600 0 0O 4 2442 5 00

ZJWK 1II-1-2 Disc M20: 5 541 1169030137138 5 3 0 3 0 39 13

ZJWK 1I-1-3 Forked object M20: 91 490 1064043 28 13213 2 3 8 0 30 38

Far(:slzlan ZJWK III-1-4 Crest-shaped ornament M20: 96 499 469045371345 1 4 12 0 35 33

ZIJWK III-1-11 Tube (cong) M20: 121 895 6720 52102538 0 5 0 20 O 68 56

M20 ZIJWK III-1-12 Tube (cong) M20: 122 556 448024471737 0 0 8 0 41 15

ZIJWK III-1-14 Axe cap M20: 143 581 525023 65259117 0 18 0 39 23

ZJWK III-1-15 Axe M20: 144-1 484 553031831885 5 0 8 0 49 42

ZJWK III-1-16 Axe base M20: 144-2 497 546020451701 4 3 11 3 39 34

ZJWK II-1-17 Disc fragment M20: 172 680 436100 34 66 18 0 0 0 10 0
ZJWK 1II-1-22 Belt hook M20: 125 533 1141046 823390 0 10 14 0 82

M4 ZJWK II-2-2 Arc-shaped ornament M4: 34 481 602023231665 0 3 10 3 17 18

ZJWK 11I-2-4 Bracelet M4: 17 705 9940 3023207100 0 9 6 20 39

ZJWK II-2-9 Crest-shaped ornament M9: 6 10641519021 31 26915 0 6 11 0 31 50

(b) Yaoshan ZJWK 11I-2-10 Cylinder object M9: 1-2 555 4830 143020611 0 0 25 5 28 38

MO ZJWK 11I-2-12 Veined tube M9: 5 547 637027241831 0 0 6 0 32 28

ZJWK III-2-13a Axe MO: 14 581 658040431723 0 1 16 5 24 20

ZJWK 11I-2-13b Axe MO: 14 609 6510146230316 3 2 13 6 23 26

ZIJWK 1II-2-14 Awl-shaped ornament M9: 8 553 6160 21342567 0 7 30 0 37 27

ZJWK III-2-15 Tube (cong) MO: 4 580 62303151227192 1 25 2 6 49

ZJWK 1II-2-16 Tube (cong) MO: 11 572 777022 84 185128 0 28 0 46 40

ZJWK 1III-2-20 plague MO9: 68 682 7840 5 422413 0 0 29 0 19 89
ZJWK 112-1 Axe MI10: 14 561 13580 0 22 89 4 152449 27 00
ZIWK 112-2 Crescent moon shaped ornament M10: 44 182 3500 9243500 0 1 916 0 00
Yaf)t;ilan MIO ZJWK I12-3a Crescent moon shaped ornament, white M10: 46 478 714054931640 0 0O 17 1538 60 0 19
ZJWK 112-3b  Crescent moon shaped ornament, black M10: 46 542 889062921900 0 5 17 16574320 0

712-7 Handle MI11: 15 355 1167616134140 2 3 6 17 2933 0 0

Ml 7)2-8 Handle Ml11: 72 378 113212628 143 0 4 0 1733 0 33

Z7J2-9 Cylinder object M11: 88 468 73951030 78 4 0 O 2335 0 34

7]J2-10 Plague MI11: 58 366 430551261038 3 0 1827 0 35
ZJWK II5-6a Tube (cong) M4: 2 14 3500 1821 34 0 0 346 3133783 0 0 O
Huggmn M4 ZJWK 1I5-6b Tube (cong) M4: 2 515 29400 0 258322 0 0 272187590274 0 0 O
shan ZJWK 1I5-6¢ Tube (cong), red side M4: 2 0 3150 0 18 18 0 0 314 373 012634 0 O
ZIWK 115-7 Crest-shaped ornament M4: 4 985 1372038181520 0 0 0 3972 0 0 O
ZIJWK II3-1a Disc, fragment, section 02LTIC:1 605306600 0 550 0 0 8 0 0 1500
Collection ZJWK II3-1b Disc, fragment, profile 02LTIC:1 635306601233 75 0 0 8 0 2156 0 0 O
Tan(gds)han ZJWK 113-2 Disc 02LTIC:2 511 574034 16 90 0 8 0 338 0 00
T1 ZIJWK 1I3-11 Material fragment 02LTITI®): 114 784 2254016 121290 0 7 9 3292 0 0 0
T7 ZJWK 113-10 Material fragment 02LTIT7®): 34 704 791031431470 0 0 0 4363 5 0 0

12
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4.2 RPFSHERE A N A B R A ) T ORI

[ P S R4 ST ) [Py upsid APl
BR 8% b E EL  R v Sk ast k. H A
BARME 2> He L= Hh, PR A 45 b T 7= 32 TN 1 3 4k
SRR RV AR — SO e vk S g6 Y JE 2 B
AN R DL, T S 8 0 R B A N B N A
aE N AP AT, NFR 3 T LU T 40 & N AT
BERFEMMME T EM AT RS 5, b
R ULAE R SO T R R B RE T, Bt 1%
WA ERH By X, AL, WA GE A
3% N AT TR SRIR, O ST I T4 B k.

FATTR B P A P o oo 2ok R, ek
AR PIXE VA&, K5 IE R 10 pg/g 2. &N AT
A P R R TS R, BRSO A R T
W (e ) T2 M A A T e A e S0 3 T 2 1 AR R
ol X Ak AR T P R . B AT T P A A5k 1
A RE PO PIXE /M4 SRk 4 fios, i LA Zn,
Mn K Zr JEEMEICE, Cr, Co & Ni RADsk4T
(<10 pg/g), 154 Cr, Ni J& Co )5 H 4 =(>50 pg/g).
R e - R 2% 108 N A ERIASE Cr, Ni K& Co
s LD, B, E R R T R VU, R LA e 2
J& TR A A 5 P R B ful A% e g ok

R 4 A8 IR F M SRR 938 I A R E A TE]
H T R DXL e N IR B N A, S SA R
MR T ABRAR K. 20 Tl 90 4EACTL IR bH
ZINHRFU (17325 DR AT (RIS ) B R B2 i, 2% kv R J
e A R A R A b - 3 TN A TR A ok
U, DUAARIS T AR KH A e 5 e 2 (e i )

FEAMAR AL A 8 035 TN A 2 H L R 4 P T A MG
P5ps]
MEIS T S5 A7 0 S (B8 (S IX —FAE Je &, XS
RN R BRI N A B R 2 T .
DRI, 05 12E— 20 20 B B8 22 F i R0 B 2 g 08 K
TR ICER, DI DA

FELG T AR AE MWL AR R, K&
(3B N A 7 2%, HLasthk o & BT 3 KA N T
Yi, XA SRR, 3E N AT AT S e B bk B,
BIR H 43k, BEIE LS AN IE, 2 )L T4 1 U
AIER AR K F, N X ] REANEAELE, (HiER
IR 12 4k S - RV E N A AR, FHAEAT 41 53
Hr .

4.3 EAFBHERE ) R AR A AR R

AN TS HIE B as P B R, X F
WHE T HAM R 2B A 2R, N THBE N HH T
FOW AR B, AR (L0 0) B A, AN RE 2 4%
IMTHFE, & Nz iz g, aTIE”. B4,
“Aboili 2z AR A? — BN B A 2 AR A
A0 T LB R, 35 P e B 1) A (A
FUEAT 2 Sk Sk, R S H3 T WiTT A bt B Bt ik
BEH D). A T RCRE MM B, i
TEAIRG T . A R] DU H X A N T T
FLE AT . R s hk R B R )
T HZR 2(d) A S S lsthk = A 8L 2(a))mT
R, BRIEAT (GEECRERE N 7)Ah, A bR B s IR A
JIU K A RVRE 26 (55 B B 0 7.5) LA KW 6 1 JRR

R4 BENLEHMETR PIXE 4R
Sample No. Name Chemical composition (ng/g)

Cr Mn Fe Co Ni Cu Zn Ga As Rb Sr Y Zr Hg Pb
HTY-2 Hetian jade (white) 131 1750 1 1 1 56 2 0 3 5 4 13 4 5
HT-QB Hetian jade (blue-white) 4 (ICP) 1142 6230 26 7 140 6 5 2 11 1019 0 O
HTY-6 Yubian jade (white) 158 1120 9 5 33 2 1 1 38 0 11
YC-QB Yecheng jade (white) 5 (ICP) 1218 7210 11 26 8 228 9 4 4 11 23 1 10
ELS-1 Russion (white) 101 2310 24 3 7 73 6 0 4 10 21 3 13
XML-Q1 Meiling jade (white) 17 (ICP) 845 3850 7 68 45 163 6 O 5 498 12 58 9 O
LNXY-1 Xiuyan jade (bule-white) 388 2310 17 8 33 72 3 4 1 12 5 23 0 5

MNS-2 Marnus jade (bule) 436 (ICP) 993 33040 168 2501 93 102 13 0 3 40 O 0 14
XXL-1 New Zealand jade (blue) 1691 552 36820 138 2037 51 106 5 0 9 103 6 22 7 5
JND-2 Canada jade (bule) 2533 1972 39970 173 2833 39 129 1 O O O o6 34 11
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£S5 WHLAMREGRIEH V). WA TRCRER KLERS

Chemical composition (Wt%)

Sample No. Name

Na,O MgO Al,O4 SiO, P,05 SO; CL K,O CaO TiO,
HLG-2 Lithic arrow 0.19 0.34 1.50 96.3 091 0.08 0.02 0.15 0.29 0.03
HLG-3 Lithic arrow 0.13 0.31 1.93 96.1 0.69 0.28 0.02 0.20 0.24 0.00
HLG-7 Lithic knife (triangle) 0.00 0.40 1.47 96.0 1.11 0.00 0.02 0.29 0.05 0.00
HLG-8 Lithic knife (triangle) 1.80 0.89 14.0 74.6 0.68 0.07 0.06 5.22 0.62 0.15
HLG-9 Lithic knife (flat) 0.00 0.49 1.81 95.3 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.21 0.00
Flint Flint 1.55 0.64 1.16 95.2 1.23 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.11 0.00
(ALO5>75%, HEECHEE Yy 8), HAHE 8z H i Kl £ T {F X Fh A 4 R AR
LA . 3 A A IRAE K B 2 A (A TR R T s i
HREE R ORI 5 s

4.4  REFBHE G RSz

W RS R TR, 2 R A B 1 5 e
A A ERRRBZ 90, NI R A2 529078 . TG4
SN IR I AL X 2 AR, Rk, ZESXHERE S 1Rk
TEFE A, TR S AN [ 0 0 A 38 EAT b 24 1
MWse (W 2), DL HRILZER. B2 05290 F2 5 Bk
T U A, — M, O R IR AL T
L1d Y e N (=1 R U912 e £ 7 - N YL
TE T R AR

B INARL A e 80A BB A PUR B, ek 2
N, AN TR 4 1) 22 AR 24 2 1 (Si0,, MgO M
CaO) [ & AL AR /N, K 2% 11 22 W 40 2 bb 4 50
TEE N A B R A b 22 Tk g /E H A MgO # CaO
Wk, TR T Si0, TR, SiO, fE KA KM 1)
JRE g5 4 ] S i L L T MgO Fl CaO It — bRk, 18
Frefu e, M K28R A B BOLE. waslha M+
A MgO Bt ok, i hpe iBoE AT 22, Xt R
BRI N TR B HA R B2 90 ) 8, 1E HTE A
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